Illinois law.
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Section 454.560  Appeal 

Any party aggrieved by a presiding officer's decision and order issued under Section 454.550 may file an appeal with the Secretary.  The appeal must be filed within ten days of service of the presiding officer's order.  The filing of an appeal stays the effectiveness of the order.  A decision by the Secretary is administratively final. 

(Source:  Amended at 5 Ill. Reg. 12989, effective November 16, 1981) 
